

No. 14-12373

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

PETER E. CLAY, et al.,
Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:11-cr-00115-JSM-MAP
The Honorable James S. Moody, Jr.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
REASON FOUNDATION
AND FIVE CRIMINAL AND HEALTH LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
URGING REVERSAL**

Matthew G. Kaiser
Christopher C. Muha
THE KAISER LAW FIRM PLLC
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 525
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
mkaiser@tklf.com
cmuha@tklf.com

William N. Shepherd
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
222 Lakeview Ave., Ste. 1000
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
T: (561) 833-2000
william.shepherd@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT ON AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Whiteside is an Important Protection Against Inappropriate Prosecutions.....	14
A. Whiteside prevents governmental overreaching in uncertain regulatory environments.....	15
B. Whiteside curbs inappropriate prosecutions based on breach of contract.	20
C. Whiteside protects against arbitrary and inconsistent enforcement, as occurred here.....	23
II. The Whiteside Question Should Have Been Resolved by the District Court, and This Court Should Conduct the Whiteside Analysis <i>De Novo</i>	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1992).....	21, 26, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	18
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	17
<i>Parke-Chapley Const. Co. v. Cherrington</i> , 86-C-10159, 1987 WL 18329 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 1987).....	20, 22
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>St. Joe Corp. v. McIver</i> , 875 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 623 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Berheide</i> , 421 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
* <i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13

United States v. Farha,
No. 8:11-cr-00115-T-30-MAP (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2012)..... 23, 24

United States v. Garber,
589 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 26

United States v. Harden,
37 F.3d 595 (11th Cir. 1994).....25-26, 27

United States v. Inclema,
363 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....13, 14-15

United States v. McDowell,
250 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 27

United States v. Migliaccio,
34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 14

United States v. Parker,
364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 15

United States v. Prigmore,
243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....14-15, 28

United States v. Rowe,
144 F.3d 15 (1st Cir.1998)..... 14

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....17-18

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 17

**United States v. Whiteside*,
285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Windsor Sec., Inc. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
986 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 20

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 100121
Fla. Stat. § 409.912(4)(b) 7

Other Authorities

Brief for Eighteen Criminal Law Professors as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Yates v. United States*, No. 13-7451, 2014 WL 3101373..... 12

Darryl K. Brown, *Criminal Law’s Unfortunate Triumph Over Administrative Law*, 7 J. L. ECON. & POL’Y 657 (2011)..... 11

FEDERALIST No. 62 11

IN THE NAME OF JUSTICE (Timothy Lynch ed., 2009)..... 12

Julie O’Sullivan, *The Federal Criminal “Code” is a National Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study*, J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 643 (2006)..... 11

Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 7 (2009) (testimony of Richard Thornburgh) 11

George Terwilliger III, George, *Under-Breaded Shrimp and Other High Crimes: Addressing the over-Criminalization of Commercial Regulation*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1417 (2007). 18, 19

Brian Walsh and Tiffany Joslyn, WITHOUT INTENT: HOW CONGRESS IS ERODING THE CRIMINAL INTENT REQUIREMENT IN FEDERAL LAW (2010)..... 11
